

08.12.2025
Sl. No.1
Ct. No.14
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/29141/2023
ANICH ALI SK. AND ORS.
VS
STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.
IA NO: CAN/1/2025

Mr. Bidhan Biswas

...for the Petitioners.

Re: CAN 1 of 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.
2. This is an application for restoration of the writ petition by recalling order dated 19th May, 2025.
3. By order dated 19th May, 2025 the writ petition was dismissed for default.
4. Mr. Bidhan Biswas, learned advocate appearing for the applicants submit that he could not appear on the date fixed due to his ill health and the matter was dismissed for default due to non-appearance of the learned advocate for the petitioners. Further, the application is filed within the statutory period. He seeks for restoration of the writ petition upon recalling order of dismissal.
5. None appears on behalf of the State and Madrasah Board.

6. On going through the application it is found that the cause shown is sufficient to recall the order of dismissal.
7. Accordingly, order dated 19th May, 2025 is recalled.
8. The writ petition being WPA No. 29141 of 2023 is restored to its original file and number.
9. **CAN 1 of 2025** stands disposed of.

Re: WPA/29141/2023

10. List the writ petition on 17th December, 2025 under the heading "Motion".
11. Learned advocate for the petitioners is directed to intimate the next date of hearing to the learned advocate for the State as well as Madrasah Board.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)