

22.04.2026  
Sl. No.5(DL)  
Ct. No.14  
srm

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**W.P.A. No.29141 of 2023**

**Anich Ali Sk. & Ors.  
Versus  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Subhajit Purkait

... for the Petitioners.

Mr. Shamimul Bari,  
Mr. Sayan Datta

... for the State.

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman,  
Mr. Mijanul Kabir

... for the Madrasah Board.

1. An accommodation is sought for on behalf of Mr. Bidhan Biswas, the conducting Advocate for the petitioner.
2. Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman, learned Advocate for the Madrasah Board submits that the writ petitioner has filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court being Writ Petition (Civil) No.566 of 2024 seeking for release of salaries in their favour. In the present writ petition challenge has been made against order of the Director of Madrasah Education, Government of West Bengal dated 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2021 by dint of which the prayer of the petitioners for approval of their appointment has been turned down. The prayer made before the

Hon'ble Supreme Court is related to the present writ petition. He seeks to file report.

3. Let such report in the form of affidavit be filed by the Madrasah Board, the respondent No.4 within a period of two weeks.
4. List this matter after two weeks under the same heading.

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**